

IOWA RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION
6200 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 100
DES MOINES, IOWA 50321

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>PETITION BY RIVERSIDE CASINO AND GOLF RESORT, LLC AND WASHINGTON COUNTY RIVERBOAT FOUNDATION, INC.</p> <p>FOR DECLARATORY ORDER</p> <p>THAT THE IOWA RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A GAMBLING GAMES LICENSE IN LINN COUNTY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 99F.7(11)</p> | <p>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR INTERVENTION</p> <p>ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF CEDAR RAPIDS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC AND LINN COUNTY GAMING ASSOCIATION, INC.</p> |
|---|---|

COME NOW, Cedar Rapids Development Group, LLC (“CRDG”) and Linn County Gaming Association, Inc. (“LCGA”) (collectively “Intervenor”) and submit their Brief in Support of Petition for Intervention.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

II. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

 1. Should the Commission decline to issue any order under Iowa Code section 17A.9(1)(b)(1) and one or more of the grounds set forth in Iowa Administrative Code rule 491-2.28?.....6

 2. Does the lack of intervention from the Board or County mean the Commission is prohibited from issuing a declaratory order under Iowa Code section 17A.9(1)(b)(2)? . 122

 3. Is strict compliance with Iowa Code section 99F.7(11) required, or is substantial compliance sufficient? 3

III. RIVERSIDE LACKS STANDING TO SEEK A DECLARATORY ORDER.....24

IV. RIVERSIDE’S CHALLENGE TO ELECTION RESULTS IS DEFECTIVE..... 27

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93, 97 (Iowa 2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bauman v. Maple Valley Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>Birkhofer ex rel. Johannsen v. Birkhofer</i> , 610 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Brown v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works</i> , 423 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Calahan v. Handsaker</i> , 111 N.W. 22 (Iowa 1907)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chicoine v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 2 N.W.3d 276 (Iowa 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 NW 2d 470 (Iowa 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cook v. Fisher</i> , 69 N.W. 264 (Iowa 1896)..... | 14 |
| <i>De Koning v. Mellema</i> , 534 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Faber v. Loveless</i> , 88 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1958)..... | 14 |
| <i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Gaming Facility Location Bd.</i> , 25 N.Y.S. 3d 790 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Headington v. N. Winneshiek Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 1962)..... | 14 |
| <i>Honohan v. United Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 137 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1965)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>In the Matter of Monte Bowman</i> , Refusal to Issue Declaratory Order, 2020 WL 6158943 (Iowa Dept. Rev. July 10, 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Auto, Aerospace, Agric. & Implement Workers of Am. v. Iowa Dep't Workforce Dev.</i> , No. 00-2112, 2002 WL 1285965 (Iowa June 12, 2002)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Johnson v. Remsen</i> , 247 N.W. 552 (Iowa 1933)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lahn v. Primghar</i> , 281 N.W. 214 (Iowa 1938)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Lau v. City of Oelwein</i> , 336 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Miller v. Pennoyer</i> , 31 P. 830 (Or. 1893)..... | 14 |
| <i>MT & M Gaming, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 383 P.3d 800 (Or. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Bd. of Review</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Thorson v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 90 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1958)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Turnis v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1961)..... | 14 |
| <i>Widmer v. Reitzler</i> , 182 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1970)..... | 15 |
| <i>Winnebago Industries v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Women Aware v. Reagan</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Yunker v. Susong</i> , 156 N.W. 24 (Iowa 1916)..... | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Iowa Code § 17A.9..... | 9, 11, 24, 27 |
| Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(a)..... | 11 |
| Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(b)(1)..... | 6-7 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(b)(2)..... | 12 |
| Iowa Code § 17A.9(2)..... | 9 |
| Iowa Code § 17A.9(5)(d)..... | 6 |
| Iowa Code § 47.2..... | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 57.1(1)(b)..... | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 57.1(2)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 57.6..... | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 57.7..... | 29 |
| Iowa Code § 62.5(1) | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 99D.7..... | 10,11 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.4..... | 26 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.4(1)..... | 26 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.7 | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.7(11)..... | 6, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 30 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.7(11)(a)..... | 19 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.7(11)(d)..... | 4, 11, 21 |
| Iowa Code § 99F.7(11)(e)..... | 4, 11, 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Arthur Earl Bonfield, <i>Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government</i> , 37-38 (1998)..... | 24 |
| Arthur Earl Bonfield, <i>The Iowa Administrative Procedure Act: Background, Construction, Applicability, Public Access to Agency Law, the Rulemaking Process</i> , 60 Iowa L. Rev. 731, 731 (1975)..... | 9, 27 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|
| IAC 471-1.7(3)(a)..... | 18 |
| IAC 491-2.19..... | 24, 26, 27 |
| IAC 491-2.20..... | 11 |
| IAC 491-2.28..... | 5, 6, 7, 29 |
| IAC 491-2.28(1)(2)..... | 7, 8, 29 |
| IAC 491-2.28(1)(3)..... | 7, 10, 11, 30 |
| IAC 491-2.28(1)(4)..... | 7, 8, 29 |
| IAC 491-2.28(1)(5)..... | 7, 11, 30 |
| IAC 491-2.28(1)(6)..... | 7, 9, 10, 30 |
| IAC 491- 2.28(1)(8)..... | 7, 9, 10, 30 |
| IAC 491- 2.28(1)(9)..... | 7, 12, 30 |
| IAC 721-820..... | 18, 23, 24 |
| IAC 721-21.820(2)..... | 21 |
| IAC 721-21.820(3)..... | 5, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| IAC 721-21.820(6)..... | 23 |
| IAC 721-21.820(7)..... | 16, 18, 23 |
